
AGENDA

CABINET

Monday, 16th July, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Darent Room - Sessions House
County Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090, 
denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting 

3. Minutes of the Meetings  held on 26 March 2018 and 25 June 2018 (Pages 3 - 12)

4. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Pages 13 - 58)
5. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent 

6. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.



EXEMPT ITEM 

(During this item the meeting is not likely to be open to the press and public).

7. The Education People - update (Pages 59 - 72)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 6 July 2018



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 26 March 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Ms P Southern (Interim 
Director, Adult Social Care and Health), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

60. Apologies and Substitutions 
(Item 2)

There were no apologies from Members. 

61. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

62. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 February 2018 
(Item 4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

63. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - January 2018 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the report which set 
out the budget monitoring position up to 31 January 2017-18 for both revenue 
and capital budgets, and an update on key activity data for the highest risk 
budgets.

(2) Mr Simmonds said there was a revenue pressure of £3.865 million increasing 
to £5.479 million when roll-forward requirements were taken into account.  
This represented a reduction in the  forecasted pressure since the previous 
report but did not include the impact of the recent severe weather.  The 
Emergency Conditions Reserve would be drawn down to cover the cost of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



gritting and snow clearance but an additional £2 million would be required 
early in 2018/19 for pot hole repairs. 

(3) Mr Simmonds said it was anticipated that further funding would be received 
from the Home Office to offset the pressure on costs associated with asylum.  
If this funding was received the overall position would reduce from £5.479 
million to £2.109 million.  He also said that this compared with a residual 
pressure reflected in the previous monitoring report of £3.759 mi
[...]
r preferences stated on 
the school admissions form. 

(8) The Leader asked that information about performance across the country be 
provided for any performance indicators that were ‘red-rated’.

(9) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

65. Chairman's Comments 
(Item 7)

Mr Carter (Leader of the Council) thanked Louise Whitaker (Democratic Services 
Manager - Executive) for her work over the past six years and wished her every 
success in her new position. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 25 June 2018.

PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mrs M E Crabtree 
(Substitute for Mr J D Simmonds, MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford and 
Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, 
Adult Social Care and Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

66. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2017-18 
(Item 4)

1.  Mrs Crabtree (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced this report 
which set out the provisional revenue and capital budget outturn position for 
2017-18, including a final update on key activity data for the highest risk 
budgets.  

2. The provisional outturn for 2017-18 was an underspend of £535k, this was the 
18th consecutive year that the Council had achieved a balanced budget.  Over 
the past 6 years approximately £515m savings had been made despite 
increasing demands in many areas.  With increasing demands and a reduction 
in Government Grant the position was not getting easier and the Council 
would have to continue to pursue transformation and efficiency savings to 
balance its budget.  It was recommended that the underspend of £535k was 
rolled forward to help fund pothole repairs in 2018-19 together with £1.475m 
from earmarked reserves to give an extra £2m in 2018-19.    

3. Regarding the capital monitoring there was a reported variance of -£93.719m 
on the 17/18 capital budget excluding schools and PFI.  This was a movement 
of -£16.291m from the previously reported position and was made up of -
£4.708m real variance and -£89.011 re-phasing.  

4. Mr Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) explained that the 
underspend was similar to the previous year and that this hadn’t been reported 
until the final report so it had been a tight year.  There had been no 
conclusion, before year end, on Asylum, so reasonable assumptions had been 
made.  Mr Wood offered his thanks to all Directorates, Cabinet Members and 
Budget Holders for their efforts in balancing the budget.  

Page 7



5. Mr Carter explained that he had had a meeting with the Immigration Minister; 
there had been no commitment about the recalibration of the Asylum Grant, 
but her attention was drawn to the number of Local Authorities with significant 
shortfalls and it was essential to ensure that the unmet costs of the last 
financial year were met along with the current year.  Regarding pothole 
maintenance the underspend, along with the additional money agreed at 
Cabinet, would be endorsed by the County Council on 12 July.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:  

i) Note the report, including the provisional outturn position for 2017-18 for both the 
revenue and capital budgets. 

ii) Agree that £1,140.8k of the 2017-18 revenue underspending is rolled forward to 
fund existing commitments, as detailed in section 2 of Appendix 1. 

iii) Agree that £3,730.8k of the 2017-18 revenue underspending is rolled forward to 
fund the re-phasing of existing initiatives, as detailed in section 3 of Appendix 1. 

iv) Agree that £50.0k of the 2017-18 revenue underspending is rolled forward to fund 
the bids detailed in section 4 of Appendix 1. 

v) Agree that the £525.1k remainder of the 2017-18 revenue underspending is rolled 
forward for use on Pot Hole repairs, together with £1,475k from earmarked 
reserves to give an additional £2m for Pot Hole repairs in 2018-19. 

vi) Agree that the £43.052m of capital re-phasing from 2017-18 will be added into 
the 2018-19 and later years capital budgets, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

vii) Agree the proposed capital cash limit changes outlined in Appendix 3. 
viii) Agree the contributions to and from reserves as reflected in Appendix 6, which 

includes all appropriate and previously agreed transfers to and from reserves.

67. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2018-19 
(Item 5)

1. Mrs Crabtree explained that this was the first budget monitoring report for 2018-
19, the initial forecast was for a revenue pressure of £10.3m, this was a concern 
and needed to be managed alongside a forecast gap of £15m for 2019-20.  This 
was not an unusual situation to be in, however identifying savings was becoming 
increasingly difficult alongside increasing demand and decreasing government 
grants.  

2. The forecast £50m savings identified for 2018-19 were mainly on track to be 
delivered and the Council continued to lobby the Home Office to ensure that it 
was reimbursed for the full costs of asylum seekers and care leavers.  

3. Mr Wood referred to the RAG risk rating system and any red savings would be 
worked through to ensure that they were capable of being delivered.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

i) Note the initial forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and 
capital budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the 
forecast pressure on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we 
progress through the year. 

ii) Approve the capital virements of £25.436m.

Page 8



68. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2017/18 
(Item 6)

Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager – Performance) was in 
attendance for this item.  

1. Miss Carey introduced this report which set out the key areas of performance for 
the authority.  The indicators within the report showed the long-term trends and 
there were 38 key performance figures within the report; 25 were rated green, 10 
rated amber, and 3 rated red (2 in Education and one in Adult Social Services).  
The net direction of travel was positive with 16 indicators improving, 14 showing a 
fall in performance and 8 with no change.  

2. Miss Carey explained that the report also set out the risk register and one new 
risk had been added “Post Brexit border systems and infrastructure 
arrangements”.  There had also been a change to risk ratings; on the budget the 
risk was at amber, and if savings were delivered this would move to green, if 
savings were not delivered it would move to red.  

3. The Leader explained that the performance outturn report would be debated at 
County Council on 12 July.  

4. Mr Fitzgerald set out the highlights of the report, he said that the majority of 
indicators were ‘green’ and the net direction of travel was positive.  He drew out 
important information for Members as follows:

a. Customer Services
i. Good performance was being maintained for caller satisfaction, but 

the number of calls answered was slightly below target.  There had 
been an increase in the use of KCC’s website. 

b. Economic Development & Communities
i. Job creation through the RGF schemes had increased and the 

funds were now being recycled delivering further job creation.  
ii. Housing delivery was now running at close to 7000 for 3 years in a 

row.

c. Environment and Transport 
i. Core service delivery for highways maintenance was maintained 

throughout the quarter despite weather pressures.  
ii. The pothole blitz was in progress.  
iii. Recycling rates across the county were good with the
[...]
vides the budget monitoring position up to 31 May 2018-19 for both 

revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our highest 
risk budgets.  

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 
• This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary 

and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate 
Directors. 

• Appendix 1 – a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions; 
• Appendix 2 – activity information for our highest risk budgets; 
• Appendix 3 – details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information 

including grant rates compared to actual forecast unit costs; 
• Appendix 4 – details of realignment of revenue budgets for approval. 

 
1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In the 

light of further government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is 
essential that a balanced revenue position is achieved in 2018-19, as any residual 
pressures rolled forward into 2019-20 will only compound an already extremely 
challenging 2019-20 budget position. This forecast revenue pressure is £10.730m 
(after Corporate Director adjustments) and needs to be managed down to at least 
a balanced position.   

 
1.4 Whilst it is clear that each year, the position improves as the year progresses, and 

is in part due to the delivery of management action, history suggests that managers 
also have a tendency to be pessimistic with their forecasting, by declaring pressures 
early but holding back on declaring underspending until towards year end. For 
comparison, the initial forecast for 2017-18 was a forecast pressure of £8.2m and 
we ended the year with a “net” underspend of £0.6m; which is also consistent with 
the position in 2016-17 where we started the year with a pressure of £7.9m and we 
ended the year with a “net’ underspend of £0.6m. That’s not to say that such a 
significant turnaround can be repeated again this year, especially as the risk of non-
delivery of savings increases each year due to the aggregated impact of year on 
year reductions and the ability to find new areas in which to make savings are 
becoming fewer. Clearly, much depends on our negotiation with the Home Office, 
where we will be seeking full reimbursement of the costs of supporting 
unaccompanied asylum seekers and care leavers. 

 
1.5 In the monitoring report which went to Cabinet on 25 June we reported a pressure 

of £10.3m. It should be noted that this was a high level forecast and the position 
reported in this report is based on the first true round of budget monitoring for the 
2018-19 financial year. 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Cabinet is asked to:  
 
i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital 

budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
ii) Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 4. 
  
iii) Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 5. 
 
3.  SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION 
 

3.1 Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget 
managers is a pressure of £8.219m. Corporate Directors have adjusted this position 
by £2.511m, increasing the pressure to £10.730m. Details of the Corporate Director 
adjustments are provided below in sections 3.3. In total, this position reflects that 
we are on track to deliver the majority of the £50.2m of savings included in the 
approved budget for this year, but further work is urgently required to identify options 
to eliminate the residual £10.730m forecast pressure. Usually at this early stage of 
the financial year there are no requests for roll forwards, however, this year there 
has been a request of £0.750m from Adult Health and Social Care. This roll forward 
would increase the forecast pressur
[...]
ngoing and will increase in future years.  

 
             This pressure is offset by anticipated underspends on the safeguarding service and 

lower unit costs across adoption & special guardianship orders partially resulting 
from the full year effect of the means-testing introduced in 2017-18.  

 
3.4.2.3 Specialist Children’s Services – Asylum Seekers: 
  

The pressure on the Asylum Service is expected to continue, with an estimate of 
+£2.9m shortfall in grant income based on a number of assumptions.  The 2018-19 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Care Leavers grant rates 
have not yet been confirmed by the Home Office, therefore they will continue to be 
paid at the rates agreed for 2017-18. Negotiations continue with the Home Office to 
recover the shortfall in funding for this service over recent years. 

 
The main variances for the Asylum service are: 

 
• -£0.4m surplus in grant income from supporting under 16 year olds. This is in 

line with previous years and is normally used to offset any shortfalls in grant 
relating to 16-17 year olds and 18+ care leavers.  
 

• +£0.6m shortfall in grant income for supporting 16-17 year olds. There is still a 
number of children placed in higher cost placements that arrived before the age 
of 16, which have chosen to remain in their current placements. Attempts to 
move any individual who is settled in their placement is likely to result in legal 
challenge. This pressure is less than the previous year as it is assumed new 
16-17 year olds will be placed in lower cost supported accommodation settings. 
 

Page 19



  

 

• +£1.3m shortfall in grant income for supporting care leavers (18+). Historically, 
the grant rate has not been sufficient to recover the costs associated with 
supporting this age group.  
 

• +£0.9m shortfall in grant income to support the National Transfer Scheme 
Reception Centre. The pressure on this service has increased since 2017-18 
as the number of new UASC arrivals 
[...]
holly owned companies 
 

 
 
4. REVENUE BUDGET VIREMENTS/CHANGES TO BUDGETS 
 
4.1 All changes to cash limits are in accordance with the virement rules contained within 

the constitution, with the exception of those cash limit adjustments which are 
considered “technical adjustments” i.e. where there is no change in policy, including 
the allocation of grants and previously unallocated budgets where further 
information regarding allocations and spending plans has become available since 
the budget setting process.  

 
4.2 In addition, in line with usual practice at this stage of the year, revenue budgets 

have been realigned to reflect a reallocation of savings and pressures between Key 
Service lines in light of the 2017-18 final spend and activity levels and the latest 
service transformation plans, whereas the budget was set based on forecasts from 
several months earlier. Further details are provided in appendix 6. Cabinet is asked 
to agree these changes to the cash limits as set out in Appendix 4. The 
variances reflected in this report assume that these cash limit changes are 
approved. 

   
5. SUMMARISED CAPITAL MONITORING POSITION 
 
5.1 The capital programme 2018-19 has an approved budget of £295.449m. This does 

not yet include roll forwards reported as part of the 2017-18 outturn report.  May 
monitoring has identified some movements and proposed virements, which are 
explained in more detail below. 

 
5.2 Growth, Environment and Transport and Adult Social Care and Health 
 
     No known variances above the reporting threshold. 
   
5.3 Children, Young People and Education 
 

There are no variations to forecasts to report, however there have been some 
changes in grant funding, for which the following cash limit changes are requested: 
 
Special Provision Fund: Grant funding of  18-19 £2.193m 
        19-20 £2.193m 
        20-21 £2.192m 
  
The expenditure relating to this grant funding is included with the Basic Need 
Pressure, and it is ther
[...]
 saving plans have not yet been sufficiently 
developed, but it is our expectation that once these alternative plans are finalised 
and agreed then the forecast pressure will reduce. However, considering the 
magnitude of the forecast pressure, especially within social care, Corporate 
Directors are considering a range of potential mitigations in order to reduce and 
then eliminate this forecast pressure. We cannot, under any circumstances, afford 
to enter 2019-20 with an underlying problem. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
7.1 Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital 

budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
7.2 Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 4. 
  
7.3 Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



  

 
 

 
8. CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Head of 
Finance 
(Operations) 
 
 
Head of 
Finance 
(Policy, 
Planning & 
Strategy: 

Cath Head 
Head of Finance (Operations) 
03000 416934 
Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk 
 
Dave Shipton 
Head of Finance (Policy, Planning & Strategy  
03000 419418 
dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Report 
Authors: 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
03000 416082 
 emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk 
 

 Jo Lee/Julie Samson 
Capital Finance Manager 
03000 416939 / 03000 416950 
joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk 
julie.samson@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 25

mailto:Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk
mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk
mailto:julie.samson@kent.gov.uk


  

 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Breakdown of Directorate Monitoring Position 
 

 
   

CD Adj Revised 
Variance

Gross Income Net Net Net Net
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Strategic Management & Directorate Budgets - Adults

Additional Adult Social Care Allocation 6.1 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Budgets and Savings Plans to be allocated (ASCH) -1.1 -0.5 -1.6 -2.7 0
[...]
& Unallocated 133,129.2 -17,700.9 115,428.3 131,244.1 -16,643.5 114,600.6 -1,885.1 1,057.4 -827.7 

Total - Financing Items & 

Unallocated 133,129.2 -17,700.9 115,428.3 131,244.1 -16,643.5 114,600.6 -1,885.1 1,057.4 -827.7 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings  held on 26 March 2018 and 25 June 2018
	Cabinet Minutes - 25 June 2018

	4 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
	7 The Education People - update
	S151 report - Update 2 July 18






Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 16 July 2018.

PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mrs M E Crabtree (Substitute for Mr J D Simmonds, 
MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute 
for Mr P M Hill, OBE), Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, 
Planning and Strategy)), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and 
Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

70. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item )

Apologies had been received from Mr Carter, Mr Hill and Mr Simmonds.  

71. Introduction/Webcasting 
(Item 1)

Mr Oakford (Vice-Chairman) was in the Chair for this meeting.

Mr Watts (General Counsel) explained that Mr Simmonds was stepping down from 
his role as Cabinet Member for Finance and that Mrs Crabtree was in attendance 
until his successor was announced. 

72. Minutes of the Meetings  held on 26 March 2018 and 25 June 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 26 March and 25 June 2018 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

73. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
(Item 4)

1. Mrs Crabtree (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced this report which 
set out the budget monitoring position 31 May 2018-19 for both revenue and 
capital budgets.  

2. The forecast revenue pressure was £10.730m, after Corporate Director 
adjustments.  This year there had been a request of £0.750m from Adult Health 
and Social Care which would increase the forecast pressure to £11.480m with 



2

Corporate Director Adjustments.  This was a concern and needed to be managed 
alongside a forecast gap of £15m, for 2019-20.  This was not an unusual situation 
to be in, however it was becoming increasingly difficult to identify savings 
alongside increasing demands and decreasing government grants.  

3. The Council continued to lobby the government to reimburse the shortfall in 
funding for the Asylum Service which had an estimated shortfall in grant income 
of £2.9m.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast 
pressure on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year.

ii) Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 4.

iii) Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 5.

74. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item 6)

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

75. The Education People - update 
(Item 7)

(Open Minute of Exempt Item)

1. Mr Gough and Mr Dunkley updated Members on The Education People company. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the update provided. 


